
Ordinances Revision (Companies Amendments) Ordinance (No. 2) 1982

No. 93 of 1982

I, THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, hereby make the following Ordinance under the *Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910*.

Dated 9 December 1982.

N. M. STEPHEN
Governor-General

By His Excellency's Command,

N. A. BROWN
Minister of State for Communications
for and on behalf of the
Attorney-General

An Ordinance to amend the Ordinances of the Territory in consequence of the repeal of the *Companies Ordinance 1962*

Short title

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the *Ordinances Revision (Companies Amendments) Ordinance (No. 2) 1982*.¹

Commencement

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on such date as is fixed by the Minister of State for the Capital Territory by notice published in the *Gazette*.

Amendment of the *Trustee Companies Ordinance 1947*

3. Section 24 of the *Trustee Companies Ordinance 1947*² is amended by omitting from sub-section (1) "*Companies Ordinance 1962*" and substituting "*Companies Act 1981*".

Amendment of the *Unit Titles Ordinance 1970*

4. Section 33 of the *Unit Titles Ordinance 1970*³ is repealed.

Amendments of the Workmen's Compensation Supplementation Fund Ordinance 1980

5. Section 39 of the *Workmen's Compensation Supplementation Fund Ordinance 1980** is amended—

- (a) by omitting "section 236 of the Companies Ordinance" and substituting "section 377 of the Companies Act";
- (b) by omitting paragraph (a) and substituting the following paragraph:
 "(a) the reference in section 377 of that Act to the authority of the Court, of the committee of inspection or of a resolution of the creditors were a reference to the authority of the Manager; and";
- (c) by omitting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraph:
 "(b) the words "subject to the provisions of section 441," were omitted from paragraph 377 (1) (b) of that Act."

NOTES

- 1. Notified in the *Commonwealth of Australia Gazette* on 17 December 1982.
- 2. No. 15, 1947 as amended by Nos. 14 and 16, 1954; No. 7, 1960; No. 19, 1961; Nos. 7 and 11, 1962; No. 4, 1965; Nos. 12 and 19, 1966; No. 8, 1968; No. 38, 1982.
- 3. No. 31, 1970 as amended by No. 10, 1971; No. 31, 1975; No. 46, 1978.
- 4. No. 28, 1980 as amended by No. 38, 1982.